

**IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,
ANDHERI, MUMBAI.**

C.C. No.441/N/2022

Mr. Prakash Rajkumar Sonawane Applicant

V/s.

Sr. Inspector of Police
Amboli police station Respondent

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.1
(Passed on 25/07/2024)

This is the application for return of property.

2. Having gone through the roznama and case papers, it appears that the applicant is absent since long time. Moreover, no positive step was taken by the applicant within a span of last two years. Thus, this case is unattended. Even today neither the applicant nor his advocate turned up before the Court when the case was called out for hearing. In such circumstances, it appears that the case comes within the ambit of stale and ineffective case. Hence, it is required to be disposed of in the Special Drive. Resultantly, I pass the following order:-

ORDER

- i] The case is dismissed for want of prosecution.

- ii] The case be closed accordingly.

Sd/-
(Sujitkumar C. Tayde)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Andheri, Mumbai.

Date: 25/07/2024