

**Directorate of Enforcement vs M/s Sunstar Overseas Ltd. &
Ors.**

**CNR No. DLCT01-013456-2024
ECIR No. GNZO/09/2021 dated 09.04.2021
CC No.01/2024**

06.06.2026

Present: None for ED

Sh. Aditya Dewan, Ld. Counsel for applicant

Rajneesh Aggarwal (through video conferencing).

The file has been placed before me by virtue of order of Ld. Predecessor, ASJ-03, Central District.

File has been transferred to this court from the court of Ld. ASJ-03, Central, by way of administrative order no. 42764-42780/F.3 (4)/Gaz/2026 dated 01.06.2026. It be checked and registered.

The regular matter is otherwise fixed for 10.06.2026 at 2.00 p.m, however, an application is pending on behalf of applicant Rajneesh Agarwal which is pending disposal and was fixed for today.

The application of Rajneesh Aggarwal is required to be disposed of, however, today there is no appearance on behalf of ED.

Record. Perused.

By virtue of order of High Court dated 14.05.2026, the court is required to fix the date of hearing on the issue of cognizance.

Due to ensuing vacations, this court would not be working on 10.06.2026. In view of above circumstances, the present matter is fixed for hearing on cognizance on 14.07.2026. The application of Rajneesh Aggarwal would also be taken up on that day.

All the parties and the counsels be notified about the date fixed before this court.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/06.06.2026

At 2.50 p.m.

At this stage, Sh. Simon Benjamin, Ld. Special PP for ED has appeared stating that he was busy in attending other matter. Ld. Special PP has been apprised of the order and the next date of hearing.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/06.06.2026